

No. 23-1901

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

KIM ANNE FARRINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of the Merit Systems Protection Board
in Case No. AT-1221-09-0543-B-2

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD
Assistant Director

AMANDA L. TANTUM
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division, Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-8131

March 27, 2024

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Ms. Farrington’s Alleged Whistleblowing Disclosures	2
II. FAA’s Alleged Personnel Actions	4
III. Proceedings Before The Board From 2009 To 2013	6
IV. Proceedings Before The AJ Related To Ms. Farrington’s Refiled Appeal.....	8
V. Proceedings Before The Board After The 2016 Initial Decision.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. Standard Of Review	16
II. Ms. Farrington Waived Her Current Challenge To The Board’s Conclusion That Her Disclosures Were Not Protected – A Conclusion That, In Any Event, Was Not Arbitrary And Was Supported By Substantial Evidence	17
A. The May 2003 Report (Disclosures 1 And 2).....	19
1. Alleged Violation Of Safety Regulations	19
2. Allegedly Inadequate Funding For Travel Resulting In A Safety Risk	21
B. Interview By Mr. George On May 22, 2003 (Disclosure 3).....	25

- 1. Ms. Farrington Contradicted Her Current Claim Of Violation Of Regulation25
- 2. Ms. Farrington’s Claim Of A Violation Was Not Objectively Reasonable And Not A “Disclosure”26
- 3. Ms. Farrington’s Challenges Are Unsupported30
- C. Conversation With Mr. Walker On June 17, 2003 (Disclosure 4)32
- III. Even If The Disclosures Were Protected, The Court Should Affirm The Board’s Judgment With Regard To At Least One Alleged Personnel Action Because It Is Not A “Personnel Action”33
- IV. Assuming That Ms. Farrington Made Protected Disclosures, The Board’s Denial Of Corrective Action Was Not Arbitrary And Was In Accordance With The Law.....34
 - A. Substantial Evidence Supports The Board’s Conclusion That Ms. Farrington Made The Disclosures During The Normal Course Of Her Duties.....35
 - 1. The Board’s Conclusions35
 - 2. Ms. Farrington’s Arguments Based On The First Amendment And Legislative History39
 - 3. Ms. Farrington’s Arguments Related To “Disclosure Channels”40
 - B. The Board’s Analysis Of Ms. Farrington’s Principal Job Function Was Unnecessary, But, In Any Event, Was Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious And Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.....44
 - 1. The 2018 NDAA’s Amendment Is Not Retroactive.....45
 - 2. If The 2018 Change Applies To Ms. Farrington’s Appeal, The Board’s Conclusion About Her Principal Job Function Is Not Arbitrary And Is Supported By Substantial Evidence47

C. The Board Correctly Concluded That Ms. Farrington Failed To Carry Her Burden To Demonstrate Reprisal.....	49
1. The AJ Correctly Assigned The Burden.....	49
2. The Board Did Not Err In Concluding That Ms. Farrington Failed To Demonstrate Reprisal	54
a. Ms. Farrington’s Removal	56
b. Counseling	56
c. Moratorium	58
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Acha v. Dep’t of Agric.,
841 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2016).....46

Bennett v. MSPB,
635 F.3d 1215 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 51, 52

Beverly v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
907 F.2d 136 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....55

Bloom v. Dep’t of Army,
245 F. App’x 953 (Fed. Cir. 2007) (unpublished)21

Brown v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
217 F.3d 852 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....55

Chambers v. Dep’t of Interior,
515 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2008) (*Chambers II*)..... 22, 23

Chambers v. Dep’t of Interior,
602 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (*Chambers IV*)..... 22, 23, 24

Coppens v. Dep’t of Def.,
117 F. App’x 110 (Fed. Cir. 2004) (unpublished)31

Cross v. Dep’t of Transp.,
127 F.3d 1443 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....55

Curtin v. OPM,
846 F.2d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....17

Ellison v. MSPB,
7 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....17

Ferrell v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
 No. 2022-1487, 2023 WL 1846231 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 9, 2023) (unpublished).....30

Fields v. Dep’t of Just.,
 452 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....21

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 39, 40

Giove v. Dep’t of Transp.,
 230 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....16

Griesbach v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
 705 F. App’x 962 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (unpublished)20

Hamsch v. Dep’t of Treasury,
 796 F.2d 430 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....17

Harris v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
 142 F.3d 1463 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....16

Heath v. Dep’t of the Army,
 640 F. App’x 989 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (unpublished)35

Huffman v. Office of Personnel Management,
 263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 7, 41, 42

Intel Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.,
 21 F.4th 784 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....54

Kahn v. Dep’t of Justice,
 618 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....38

Landgraf v. USI Film Products,
 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 45, 46

Langer v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
 265 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 20, 53

Lentz v. Dep’t of the Interior,
 No. 2022-2009, 2022 WL 16705008 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 4, 2022) (unpublished).....17

McIntosh v. Dep’t of Def.,
 53 F.4th 630 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....16

Naekel v. Dep’t of Transp.,
 782 F.2d 975 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....55

Nasuti v. MSPB,
 504 F. App’x 894 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (unpublished)42

O’Donnell v. MSPB,
 561 F. App’x 926 (Fed. Cir. 2014) (unpublished) 28, 29

Oram v. MSPB,
 No. 2021-2307, 2022 WL 866327 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 23, 2022) (unpublished)18

Petroski v. NASA,
 16 F.3d 419 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....18

Princess Cruises, Inc. v. United States,
 397 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 45, 46

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
 566 U.S. 639 (2012) 47, 52

Reardon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 384 F. App’x 992 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (unpublished)30

Ryan v. Dep’t of Def.,
 760 F. App’x 990 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (unpublished)23

Salazar v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
 2022 MSPB 42 (2017) 45, 46

Sargent v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 229 F.3d 1088 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 28, 50

Smith v. GSA,
930 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....53

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

Valles v. Dep’t of State,
17 F.4th 149 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....43

Watson v. Dep’t of Justice,
64 F.3d 1524 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....54

Willis v. Dep’t of Agric.,
141 F.3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....35

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Benton-Flores v. Dep’t of Def.,
121 M.S.P.R. 428 (2014)46

Day v. Department of Homeland Security,
119 M.S.P.R. 589 (2013)7

Williams v. Department of Defense,
No. PH-1221-18-0073-W-1, 2023 WL 5316700 (M.S.P.B. Aug. 17, 2023)53

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-91,
131 Stat. 1283 (2017),..... *passim*

Whistleblower Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat 16 (1989)..... 20, 52

Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012,
Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1465 *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 122152

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e) *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 2302..... 51, 54

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)7

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b) *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(1)41

5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(2) *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(2) (effective January 14, 2013,
through June 13, 2017)..... 8, 35, 50

5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)16

28 U.S.C. § 211143

42 U.S.C. § 198339

14 C.F.R. § 1.126

14 C.F.R. § 121.147 *passim*

14 C.F.R. § 121.400(c).....29

14 C.F.R. § 121.401(a).....29

14 C.F.R. § 121.417(a).....26

14 C.F.R. § 121.417(b)26

14 C.F.R. § 121.417(c).....26

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. 95-969 (1978), U.S.C.C.A.N 1978.....22

S. Rep. 112-155 (Apr. 19, 2012), reprinted in 2012 U.S.C.C.A.N. 589..... *passim*

S. Rep. No. 115-74, 2017 WL 2211489 (May 18, 2017)45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2002).....54
